

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

## 1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

## 1903.

.

#### SALARIES-RAILROAD SURVEYS.

Снар. 200

167

#### Chapter 200.

An Act establishing the Salary of the County Attorney for the County of Washington.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The county attorney for the county of Washington shall receive an annual salary from the treasury of state, of seven hundred and fifty dollars, payable quarterly on the first wasnington county, fixed. days of January, April, July and October in each year, beginning on the first day of April, one thousand nine hundred and three, instead of the salary now provided by law.

Section 2. All acts and parts of acts, inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

Approved March 28, 1903.

### Chapter 201.

An Act in relation to Railroad Surveys.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Any person who shall wilfully or maliciously disturb, remove or destroy any transit point, or benchmarks of any railroad location or survey, shall be punished by a fine not exceed- or bench ing twenty-five dollars, or imprisonment not exceeding thirty days; and shall in addition be liable in an action of debt for the amount of damage done.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 28, 1903.

#### Chapter 202.

An Act to establish the Salary of the Judge of Probate in the County of Washington.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The judge of probate for the county of Washington shall receive an annual salary of eight hundred dollars, instead of the sum now fixed by law, which shall be paid to him out of the county treasury in equal quarterly payments.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 28, 1903.

Salary, judge of probate, Washington county, fixed

Penalty for injury to transit points marks.

Salary of county attorney of Washington